
 
 

1
7

8
 E

 9
TH

 S
TR

EE
T 

 |
  

SU
IT

E 
2

0
0 

 |
  

SA
IN

T 
P

A
U

L,
 M

N
  

| 
 5

5
1

0
1

  
| 

 6
5

1
.2

8
6

.8
4

5
0

  
| 

 W
SB

EN
G

.C
O

M
 

FEASIBILITY REPORT 
 
JEFFERSON HIGHWAY, ELM CREEK 
PARKWAY, AND SIGNALS PROJECT 
CHAMPLIN | HENNEPIN COUNTY | MINNESOTA  

 
November 12, 2024 

 

Prepared for: 

City of Champlin  

11955 Champlin Drive 

Champlin, MN 55316 

 

CITY PROJECT NO. 22501 

SAP 193-114-006 

SAP 193-109-011 

WSB PROJECT NO. 026107-000 



 

1
7

8
 E

 9
TH

 S
TR

EE
T 

 |
  

SU
IT

E 
2

0
0 

 |
  

SA
IN

T 
P

A
U

L,
 M

N
  

| 
 5

5
1

0
1

  
| 

 6
5

1
.2

8
6

.8
4

5
0

  
| 

 W
SB

EN
G

.C
O

M
 

 

 

November 12, 2024 
 
 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Champlin 
11955 Champlin Drive 
Champlin, MN 55316 
 
 
Re: Feasibility Report 
 Jefferson Highway, Elm Creek Parkway, and Signals Project 

City of Champlin Project No. 22501 
SAP 193-109-011 & SAP 193-114-006 
WSB Project No. 026107-000 

 
 

Dear Honorable Mayor and City Council Members: 
 
The enclosed feasibility report identified the recommended improvements, estimated cost, and 
proposed funding for the street and utility improvements of the urban major collectors of Jefferson 
Highway from the 109th Avenue N project limits to Elm Creek Parkway and Elm Creek Parkway 
from Jefferson Highway to U.S. Highway 169.  
 
The project is proposed to be funded by special assessments to benefitting properties, Municipal 
State Aid funding, and City funding sources including the Capital Improvement Revolving Fund, 
Storm Sewer Fund, Water Revenue Fund, and Street Light Revenue Fund.  
 
I am available at your earliest convenience to discuss this report. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to call me at 612.219.3500. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
WSB 
 
 
 
Jennifer Edison, PE 
Sr. Project Manager 
 
Attachments 
 
cc: Bret Heitkamp, City Administrator 
 Heather Nelson, PE, City Engineer 
 
kkp 
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1. Executive Summary 
The Ci ty ’s  Cap i ta l  Improvement  P lan ident i f ies the rehab i l i ta t ion  o f  the urban major  
co l lec tors  of  Jefferson Highway f rom the  109t h  Avenue N pro jec t  l imi ts  to  Elm Creek 
Parkway and Elm Creek Parkway f rom Jeffe rson Highway to U.S.  Highway 169.  Both  
Jefferson H ighway and Elm Creek Parkway are Mun ic ipa l  State A id des ignated 
routes.   

These s t reets  are  exper ienc ing deter iora t ion w i th general  pavement  fa i lure due to 
crack ing and se t t lements .  The s t ree ts  in  the  pro jec t  area were or ig ina l ly  construc ted  
between 1988 and 1993.  Sea l  coat ing  and crack f i l l ing  have been completed on 
these s t reets  s ince their  or ig inal  construc t ion.  E lm Creek  Parkway a lso rece ived a  
1.5”  edge mi l l  and over lay  in  2003.  The to ta l  length  o f  the  s t reets  is  approx imately  
0.6  mi les .   

Based on the  pavement  condi t ion  eva lua t ion,  the proposed improvements  inc lude 
rehab i l i ta t ion by mi l l  and over lay.  Curb and gut ter  and s idewalk  w i l l  be rep laced on ly  
where there are  s ign i f icant  c racks or  se t t lements .  The ex is t ing  s t reet  layout  and 
widths  w i l l  be  mainta ined.  Pedestr ian  ramps in  the pro jec t  area that  are not  cur rent ly  
compl iant  w i th  ADA s tandards w i l l  be  upgraded.   

Ex is t ing s t reet  l ight ing a t  a l l  s igna l ized in te rsect ions was rev iewed aga ins t  cur ren t  
Ci ty  Standards.  Street  l ight ing tha t  is  redundant  or  next  to  s ignal  l igh ts  w i l l  be 
removed.   

Traff ic  s igna l  mod i f ica t ions wi l l  be made a t  the in tersect ions o f  Jef ferson H ighway 
and White Oaks Tra i l  and o f  Jef ferson Highway and Elm Creek Parkway.  
Improvements  wi l l  inc lude a  s ignal  cabine t  rep lacement ,  new s ignal  cyc les ,  and 
s t r ip ing changes.   

Stop s igns wi l l  be rep laced w i th new round posts .  S treet  s igns w i l l  be ins ta l led on 
top  o f  the  s top s igns.  Al l  o ther  impacted s igns w i l l  be  sa lvaged and re ins ta l led.  No 
new mai lboxes are proposed w i th the  pro jec t .   

Figure 1  is  Appendix A  is  a pro jec t  locat ion  map for  the s t reet  improvements .   

The to ta l  es t imated cost  for  the pro jec t  is  $1 ,231,689 and inc ludes  a 10% 
cont ingency and 15% indirec t  costs  for  lega l ,  eng ineer ing,  admin is t rat ive,  and 
f inanc ing costs .  The pro jec t  is  proposed to be funded w i th  spec ia l  assessments  to  
benef i t ing proper ty  owners ,  Mun ic ipa l  State Aid fund ing,  and Ci ty  fund ing sources 
inc luding  the Cap i ta l  Improvement  Revo lv ing Fund,  Storm Sewer  Fund,  Water  
Revenue Fund,  and St reet  L ight  Revenue Fund. The pro jec t  is  proposed to be  
completed in  2025.   

The proposed improvements  are feas ib le,  necessary,  and cost  effec t ive  f rom an 
engineer ing  s tandpoin t  and shou ld be  construc ted as proposed here in.    
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2. Introduction 
 
2.1 Authorization 
The Ci ty ’s  2025 Capi ta l  Improvements  Plan  ident i f ies  the  rehabi l i ta t ion o f  Jef ferson 
Highway f rom the 109t h  Avenue N pro jec t  l im i ts  to  E lm Creek Parkway and Elm Creek 
Parkway f rom Jefferson H ighway to U.S.  Highway  169.  A lso inc luded in the  C i ty ’s  
Cap i ta l  Improvement  Plan  are s igna l  modi f icat ions  on Jefferson Highway at  bo th the 
in tersect ions of  E lm Creek Parkway and Whi te Oaks Tra i l .  

The Ci ty  Counc i l  au thor ized the prepara t ion  of  a feas ib i l i ty  s tudy  on July  8,  2024,  to  
rev iew the cond i t ion o f  the s t ree ts ,  dra inage,  s ignals ,  s t reet l ights ,  and ut i l i t ies  and 
ver i fy  compl iance w i th  Ci ty  Standards .  Th is  pro jec t  is  des ignated as C i ty  Pro jec t  
22501.  A pro jec t  loca t ions map is  shown in Figure 1  in  Appendix  A .   

2.2 Scope 
The scope for  th is  repor t  inc ludes  rev iewing s t ree ts  w i th in the pro jec t  l imi ts  for  
pavement  cond i t ion,  pub l ic  ut i l i ty  needs,  s igna l  modi f icat ions,  and ADA compl iance.   

2.3 Pavement Management  
The Ci ty  o f  Champl in contrac ts  w i th a pr iva te independent  pavement  management  
company,  Goodpo inte Technology  Inc . ,  to  ra te the cond i t ion of  the  Ci ty ’s  s t reets .  
These ra t ings are  completed on a  three-year  cyc le wi th  one th i rd  (1/3)  of  the Ci ty  
rated each year.  The pavement  rat ing,  known as Pavement  Cond i t ion Index (PCI) ,  
ranks pavements  on  a  scale accord ing to the amount  of  pavement  de ter iorat ion tha t  
is  v isua l ly  ev ident .  Th is  in format ion is  one fac tor  that  is  used in  deve loping  the 
Ci ty ’s  Cap i ta l  Improvement  P lan and pr ior i t i zat ion  o f  pro jec ts .  

2.3.1. Pavement Life Cycle 
Al l  pavements  w i l l  deter iorate over  t ime.  Typical ly,  the pavement  deter iora t ion  
accelera tes  as  i t  reaches the end o f  i ts  l i fespan.  At  f i rs t  very  few d is t resses 
are present ,  and the  pavements  s tays in  re lat ive ly  good condi t ion .  As the  
pavement  ages,  more  d is t resses develop ,  and the pavement  deter iorat ion is  
compounded.  For  ins tance,  once a  crack occurs ,  i t  is  then eas ier  for  water  to  
in f i l t ra te  the aspha l t  layer,  penetrat ing the  aggregate base and weaken ing the  
subgrade.  This  cyc le is  exacerbated by the f reeze and thaw cyc les .  Some 
examples of  typ ica l  pavement  d is t resses inc lude t ransverse and longi tudina l  
c rack ing,  b lock crack ing,  and a l l igator  c rack ing.   

The ex is t ing  b i tuminous pavement  condi t ion for  the  s t reets  in  th is  s tudy  have 
been observed,  de ter iorat ions ident i f ied ,  and each s t reet  has  been ass igned a 
PCI  va lue.  The calculat ion o f  the  PCI va lue  for  an  ind iv idua l  s t reet  takes  in to 
account  the area o f  d is t resses encountered as wel l  as  the  sever i ty  of  each 
d is t ress.  An eva luat ion has been completed  on the loca l  s t reets  ident i f ied to 
be rev iewed,  and the calcu lat ions o f  the  PCI are based on the data and 
methods as descr ibed in  the  “Pavement  Maintenance Management  System” 
prepared by the  U.S.  Army Corps o f  Eng ineers .  
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Pavement Condit ion Index (PCI)  
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3. Existing Conditions 
3.1 Surface 
The s t reets  in  the pro jec t  area are urban major  co l lec tor  s t reets  and were 
construc ted between 1988 and 1993.   

Improvements  s ince in i t ia l  construc t ion have been nonstruc tura l  for  Jefferson 
Highway and both nonstruc tura l  and s t ruc tura l  for  E lm Creek Parkway.  Sea l  coat ing 
and crack f i l l ing  has been completed on these s t reets  s ince the ir  or ig ina l  
construc t ion .  Elm Creek Parkway received a 1 .5”  edge mi l l  and over lay  in  2003.  

Jefferson H ighway and Elm Creek Parkway are bo th Mun ic ipa l  State  A id des ignated 
routes.  Based on 2023 t raff ic  vo lume counts ,  Jefferson H ighway has an annua l  
average dai ly  t raf f ic  (AADT) volume of  9,182 vehic les  per  day and Elm Creek 
Parkway has an average da i ly  t raf f ic  vo lume of  11 ,229 veh ic les  per  day.   

The s t reets  were  most  recent ly  ra ted in  2022 w i th the  PCI va lues shown in  Table 1  
be low.   

Table  1  

 Exist ing PCI Values  
Street  PCI  (Projected f rom 2022)  

Jefferson H ighway  46-78 
Elm Creek Parkway (EB)  79  
Elm Creek Parkway (WB)  55 

 

The ex is t ing  b i tuminous sur face cond i t ions in  genera l  exh ib i t  sur face deter iorat ion 
wi th s igni f ican t  c rack ing.  I t  is  becoming br i t t le  due to age and genera l  wear  and tear  
and is  showing s ign o f  acce lerated deter iora t ion.  Examples of  the ex is t ing 
b i tuminous pavement  are shown in Figure 4  in  Appendix A .   

A pavement  Cor ing Repor t  was  comple ted by WSB in  August  of  2024 to  determine 
the  most  cost-effec t ive pavement  rehab i l i ta t ion improvement .  B i tuminous roadway 
cores were  taken throughout  the pro jec t .  Pavement  th icknesses range f rom 6.25 
inches to 9 inches w i th 6  inches to 13+ inches o f  aggregate base.  The cores f rom 
Jefferson H ighway do not  show any ind ica t ion o f  ravel ing  in  the  base course layer.  
The cores f rom Elm Creek Parkway show minimal  rave l ing,  ind icat ing some 
pre l im inary  roadway deter iorat ion.  The cores f rom The Cor ing  Repor t  can be found in 
Appendix D .   

3.1.1. Roadway Alignment 
Jefferson H ighway and Elm Creek Parkway have typ ica l  hor izonta l  and ver t ica l  
a l ignments  for  urban major  co l lec tor  s t reets .  Jefferson H ighway inc ludes a  
reg ion of  supere levat ion around the curved por t ion of  the road.    
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3.1.2. Right-of-Way 
The ex is t ing  r igh t-of -way w idths  for  the pro jec t  are 110-260 fee t .  

3.1.3. Street Section 
Jefferson H ighway in  the des ignated pro jec t  area has an ex is t ing  s t ree t  w id th  
of  28-54 feet  w i th  a  6-18 foot  med ian and cons is ts  of  an urban sect ion wi th  
parkway s ty le curb and gut ter.  Elm Creek Parkway in the  des ignated pro jec t  
area has an ex is t ing  s t ree t  w id th  of  35-61 feet  wi th a 6-20 foo t  median and 
cons is ts  o f  an urban sect ion  w i th parkway s ty le curb and gut ter.  The s t ree t  
and median w idths  for  bo th  s t reets  vary  at  in tersect ions due to  tu rn lanes.      

3.2 Drainage 
Storm sewers  cur rent ly  ex is t  throughout  the  pro jec t  area.  Dra inage f rom the pro jec t  
area is  conveyed by s torm dra ins  and s torm sewer  p ipes to s torm water  d i tches  
a long U.S.  Highway 169.   

3.3 Watermain 
Watermain  ex is ts  throughout  the pro jec t  area cons is t ing of  twelve  and s ix teen- inch 
duct i le  i ron p ipe const ruc ted in  1987.  According  to  the Ci ty ’s  u t i l i t y  depar tment ,  
there have not  been s igni f icant  main tenance needs for  the ex is t ing watermain  due to  
l im i ted watermain  breaks or  opera t iona l  issues.  Maintenance on gate valves in  th is  
area has shown tha t  gate  va lves are  in  fa i r  to  good condi t ion  throughout  the pro jec t  
area except  for  the gate valve in  the nor theast  corner  of  the in tersect ion  of  Jefferson 
Highway and Elm Creek Parkway,  which is  in  poor  cond i t ion.   

3.4 Sanitary Sewer 
The on ly  san i tary  sewer  present  wi th in  the des ignated pro jec t  area is  a PVC pipe  
cross ing Jefferson H ighway nor th of  Hi l lsboro Avenue N.  There are no san i tary  
manholes w i th in the des ignated pro jec t  area.   

3.5 Street Lighting 
Street l ights  ex is t  w i th in the  pro jec t  area are  pr imar i ly  located at  s t ree t  in tersect ions.  
The major i ty  o f  the  s t reet l ights  are  c i ty -owned,  w i th one pr iva te ly  owned s t reet l ight  
on the southeast  corner  o f  the  in tersect ion of  Jefferson Highway and Commerce 
Dr ive  N and two pr iva te ly  owned s t ree t l ights  on  both s ides  of  the in tersect ion o f  Elm 
Creek Parkway  and Je fferson Cour t  N.   

3.6 Traffic Signals and Striping 
Traff ic  s igna ls  are  cur rent ly  located at  the in tersect ions o f  Jefferson Highway and 
Commerce Dr ive  N,  and Jefferson H ighway  and Elm Creek Parkway w i th in the  
des ignated pro jec t  area.  The cur rent  s ignal  cyc les  do  not  op t im ize the  t raff ic  f low at  
these in tersec t ions and t raff ic  vo lumes do not  necessar i ly  warrant  dua l  le f t  turn  
lanes.   
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The in tersect ion o f  Je fferson H ighway/Elm Creek Parkway  is  cur rent ly  conf igured 
wi th the fo l low ing lanes:  

•  Nor th leg:  two des ignated le f t  turn lanes,  and a dual  thru/ r ight  tu rn lane.  

•  West  leg:  one des ignated le f t  lane,  one des ignated thru lane,  and a dua l  
thru / r igh t  turn lane.  

•  South leg:  two des ignated le f t  turn lanes,  one des ignated thru  lane,  and one 
des ignated r igh t  turn  lane.   

•  East  leg :  two des ignated le f t  turn lanes ,  two des ignated thru  lanes ,  and one 
des ignated r igh t  turn  lane.  

The in tersect ion o f  Je fferson H ighway/White Oaks Tra i l  N  is  conf igured wi th  the 
fo l low ing lanes :   

•  Nor th leg:  one des ignated le f t  lane,  one des ignated thru lane,  and a  dua l  
thru / r igh t  turn lane.  

•  West  leg:  one dua l  le f t / thru lane,  and des ignated r igh t  turn  lane.  

•  South leg:  des ignated le f t  turn lane,  two des ignated thru lanes,  and 
des ignated r igh t  turn  lane.  

•  East  leg :  one des ignated le f t  turn lane,  and a dual  thru/ r ight  turn lane.  

3.7 Sidewalks and Trails 
There’s  a  f ive- foo t  concrete s idewalk  on  the west  s ide of  Jefferson Highway w i th in 
the  des ignated pro jec t  l im i ts .  There’s  an  e ight- foot  concrete s idewalk  on  the eas t  
s ide o f  Jef ferson Highway f rom 275 feet  southwest  of  Commerce Dr ive  N to E lm 
Creek Parkway.  There ’s  a 10- foo t  b i tuminous t ra i l  on the  nor th  s ide o f  Elm Creek 
Parkway w i th in the des ignated pro jec t  l im i ts .   

3.8 Criteria for investigating 
The s t reets  ident i f ied  to be  rev iewed for  improvements  w i l l  be rev iewed agains t  
cur ren t  C i ty  Standards and po l icy  where  appl icable.  

3.8.1. Streets 
Mi l l  and over lay  is  a  rehab i l i ta t ion effor t  tha t  is  completed on s t reets  w i th a 
PCI  rang ing f rom 60 to 90.  Mi l l  and over lays are no t  pract ica l  on  s t reets  
where the ex is t ing b i tuminous  sect ion is  less  than three and a ha l f  inches 
because a s tandard two- inch  mi l l  and over lay  wou ld  remove a l l  o f  the ex is t ing  
pavement  sect ion.  This  would not  leave enough remain ing  pavement  to 
prov ide a  base for  the  over lay.  

Rec lamat ion or  reconstruc t ion  are s t ree t  reconstruc t ion  effor ts  that  are 
completed on s t reets  wi th a PCI  rang ing f rom 0  to 60.   
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PCI  ra t ings are  not  the on ly  fac tors  in  determin ing a  s t reet  rehab i l i ta t ion  
method.  The geotechn ica l  analys is  prov ides a more  deta i led measure of  the 
pavement  layer  cond i t ion,  bond ing and s t ruc tura l  in tegr i ty  and the resul t ing 
improvement  method.  Geotechnical  ana lys is  prov ides a recommendat ion for  
pavement  sect ion and soi l  cor rec t ions needed on the pro jec t  based on MnDOT 
FlexPave granu lar  equivalency.  

3.8.2. Drainage 
West Miss iss ipp i  Watershed Management  Commiss ion  Standards and MS4 
permi t  s tandards w i l l  be ut i l ized for  s torm water  management  and water  
qual i ty  des ign.  

3.8.3. Watermain 
Ten State Standards wi l l  be ut i l ized for  watermain des ign.  

3.8.4. Street Lighting 
Current  Ci ty  po l icy  and pract ice for  s t reet  l ight  improvements  ut i l i ze a  
decorat ive  post  w i th a  lantern  s ty le luminaire.  The s tandard s t ree t l igh t  for  
ma jor  s t reet  in tersect ions ut i l izes  a 30- foot  po le  and 200-wat t  luminaire.  
Lumina ires  are l igh t-emi t t ing d iodes (LEDs) .  

3.8.5. Traffic Signals and Striping 
Turn ing movement  counts  w i l l  be  co l lec ted at  the two s igna l ized in tersect ions 
and peak  hour  turn ing  movement  vo lumes w i l l  be  evalua ted to de termine 
whether  the  t raf f ic  operat ions can be modi f ied to  opt imize  t raff ic  f low 

3.8.6. Sidewalks and Trails  
In  accordance w i th the Amer icans w i th D isabi l i t ies  Ac t  (ADA),  a l l  pedestr ian 
curb ramps w i th in the pro jec t  area must  be recons truc ted  to  cur rent  ADA 
s tandards.  
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4. Proposed Improvements 
4.1 Surface 
Based on pavement  ana lys is  and the  pavement  Cor ing  Repor t ,  the  s t ree ts  w i th in the 
pro jec t  area are  proposed to be  rehabi l i ta ted u t i l iz ing  a b i tuminous mi l l  and over lay  
and repaved w i th  b i tuminous pavement .  Mi l l  and over lay  improvements  cons is t  of  
removing a por t ion  of  the  ex is t ing b i tuminous pavement  and replac ing the  pavement  
wi th a new layer  of  b i tuminous  aspha l t .  A l l  s t ree ts  in  the pro jec t  a rea wi l l  have spot  
curb rep lacement  as  necessary.  

A pre l im inary  layout  for  a l l  s t reet  improvements  is  shown on Figure 2  in  Appendix 
A .  

4.1.1. Roadway Alignment 
The proposed improvements  w i l l  ma inta in  the ex is t ing ver t ica l  and hor izonta l  
a l ignments  of  the s t reets  w i th in the pro jec t  area.  

4.1.2. Right-of-Way 
The main roadway  improvements  are  loca ted w i th in the p lat ted  r ight-of -way.  
Temporary  easements  wi l l  be requ ired for  s ide s t ree t  t ie- ins .  No permanent  
easements  w i l l  be  required.   

4.1.3. Street Section 
The proposed s t reet  b i tuminous  over lay  cons is ts  o f  a s ing le l i f t  o f  b i tuminous 
pavement  a t  two inches (2” ) .  The ex is t ing  s t ree t  w id th  w i l l  be  mainta ined.  The 
ex is t ing curb cons is ts  of  parkway s ty le curb  and wi l l  be mainta ined.  Curb  that  
is  c racked,  sunken,  or  offse t  w i l l  be eva luated and rep laced as needed wi th  
the  pro jec t .  The proposed s t ree t  typ ica l  sect ions are shown on Figure 3  in  
Appendix A .   

Stop s igns wi l l  be rep laced w i th new round posts .  S treet  s igns w i l l  be ins ta l led 
on top of  the s top s igns.  A l l  o ther  impacted s igns w i l l  be sa lvaged and 
re ins ta l led.  

No mai lboxes are  ant ic ipated to be impacted by  th is  pro jec t .   

Yard areas d is turbed wi l l  be rep laced wi th  sod or  hydroseed,  depending on the  
area o f  the  d is turbance.  

4.2 Drainage 
One new s torm sewer  s t ruc ture is  proposed wi th th is  pro jec t  to  improve the f low of  
water  across the in tersect ion  of  Jefferson H ighway and E lm Creek  Parkway.  Other  
s t ruc tures in  the in tersect ion  and a long E lm Creek Parkway are proposed to receive 
r ing repa irs  or  ent i re ly  new cast ings.   
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4.3 Watermain 
Watermain  gate va lves wi l l  be ad jus ted to match the  proposed pavement  sur face.  
The gate  va lve on the  nor theast  corner  of  the in tersect ion o f  Jef ferson H ighway and 
Elm Creek Parkway is  proposed to  be removed and rep laced.  No other  ut i l i ty  
improvements  on the  watermain sys tem have been ident i f ied to be completed wi th 
the  pro jec t .    

4.4 Street Lighting 
The s t reet  l ight  on  the  south s ide of  E lm Creek Parkway between Jefferson Highway 
and U.S.  H ighway 169 wi l l  be removed.  No s t ree t  l igh ts  are proposed to  be added 
wi th th is  pro jec t .   

4.5 Traffic Signals and Striping 
The southbound lanes  of  Jefferson Cour t  N are proposed to  be changed f rom a 
r ight / through- le f t - le f t  conf igura t ion  to a  r igh t- through- le f t  conf igurat ion to e l iminate 
the  second turn lane.  The le f t  turn lane on Jefferson Highway nor th o f  the  
in tersect ion  w i th  H i l lsboro  Ave N is  proposed to be s t r iped to proh ib i t  the use of  the 
turn  lane s ince i t  does  not  cur ren t ly  prov ide access to any dr iveways.   

Signa l  modi f icat ions are proposed to prov ide f lashing  ye l low ar row (FYA) s igna l  
ind icat ions a t  the  in te rsect ions of  Jefferson Highway wi th  White  Oaks Tra i l  and Elm 
Creek Parkway,  and to accommodate the proposed change in s t r ip ing  geometry  for  
the  southbound approach of  the in tersec t ion o f  Jefferson H ighway and Elm Creek 
Parkway to a r ight- through- le f t .  A proposed s igna l  improvements  memo can be found 
in  Appendix E .   

4.6 Sidewalks and Trails 
Sidewalk  sect ions  tha t  are broken,  sunken,  or  offset  wi l l  be  repa ired.  Pedestr ian 
curb ramps a t  s idewalks  and t ra i ls  wi l l  be reconstruc ted to cur ren t  ADA s tandards.  

4.7 Permits/Approvals  
The ant ic ipated permi ts  and approvals  requ i red f rom the  respect ive regu latory  
agenc ies  are  l is ted be low:  

•  MnDOT    Right-of -Way   
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5. Financing 
5.1 Opinion of Probable Cost 
The to ta l  pro jec t  cost  is  es t imated at  $1,231,689 and inc ludes  a l l  proposed 
improvements  as  we l l  as  a  10% cont ingency  fac tor  and 15% for  ind i rec t  pro jec t  
costs ,  wh ich inc ludes engineer ing ,  lega l ,  adminis t rat ive ,  and f inanc ing costs .  A 
deta i led  Op in ion of  Probab le  Cos t  can be found in Appendix  B .  

The Opin ion of  Probable Cost  is  summar ized as  fo l lows:  

Jefferson Highway,  Elm Creek Parkway,  and Signal  Pro ject  
Opinion of  Probable Cost  

 Est imated Cost  
State  A id Sur face Improvements  $949,744 
Loca l  Sur face Improvements  $73,271 
Loca l  Dra inage Improvements  $34,863 
Watermain  Improvements  $8,855 
L igh t ing  Improvements  $506 
Signa l  Improvements  $164,450 
TOTAL $1,231,689 

 
5.2 Funding 
The proposed fund ing  for  the improvements  cons is ts  of  a combinat ion o f  Munic ipa l  
State  A id Funds,  C i ty  funds,  and spec ia l  assessments  to benef i t t ing proper t ies .   

Assessments  w i l l  be  lev ied to  the benef i t t ing proper t ies  as  out l ined in  Minnesota 
Statu te  429 and the C i ty ’s  assessment  po l icy.  Commerc ia l  proper t ies  that  have 
pr iva te  s t reets  that  d i rec t ly  access Jefferson Highway or  E lm Creek Parkway,  as  we l l  
as  commerc ia l  proper t ies  that  have f ron tage on Jefferson H ighway  or  E lm Creek 
Parkway are proposed to be assessed based on the area o f  the  proper ty.   

5.2.1 Commercial Properties 
Jefferson Cour t  and Commerce Dr ive N are both pr ivate s t reets  that  prov ide 
access to Elm Creek Parkway and Jefferson H ighway for  s ix  commerc ia l  
proper t ies .  Two of  the  commerc ia l  proper t ies on  Jefferson Cour t  have f ron tage 
abut t ing the Elm Creek Parkway and were  assessed in  2021 wi th the E lm 
Creek Parkway  Improvement  Pro jec t .  These two proper t ies  are a t  11469 
Jefferson Cour t  and 11431 Jefferson Cour t .  The remain ing three commerc ia l  
proper t ies  on Jefferson Cour t  have f rontage eas t  o f  the  pro jec t  l imi ts  and w i l l  
be assessed as par t  o f  th is  pro jec t .  The assessments  to these commerc ia l  
proper t ies  are ca lcu la ted  on a per  un i t  bas is  for  the base square  foo t  cos t  to  
mi l l  and over lay  the  por t ion  o f  the  s ide  of  Jefferson Highway/E lm Creek 
Parkway ( f rom Jefferson Highway to TH 169)  that  f ronts  the  proper ty.  Average 
pavement  area is  based on n inety  feet  (90 ’)  o f  f rontage and ha l f  o f  the width 
of  a for ty - two- foo t  (42 ’)  typ ica l  res ident ia l  s t ree t .  For  a s tandard for ty - two- foot  
(42 ’)  res ident ia l  s t reet ,  hal f  the  b i tuminous sect ion  is  n ineteen and one-ha l f  
fee t  (19.5 ’ )  w ide.  Below is  a summary of  the  assessment  ra tes  based on 
d is t r ibut ing the cos ts  by  prorat ing un i ts  across a pro jec t  cos t  per  area.  This  is  
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cons is tent  wi th pas t  and cur rent  Ci ty  assessment  pract ices and the method is  
ident i f ied  in  the  C i ty  o f  Champl in 2003 Assessment  Po l icy.  

$5.30

𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆
× 90 𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓 × 19.5 𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓 = $9,309.93 𝑝𝑝𝑝𝑝𝑝𝑝 𝑈𝑈𝑈𝑈𝑈𝑈𝑈𝑈 

The number  of  assessab le  uni ts  the commerc ia l  proper t ies  were determined 
by tak ing the area to a depth  of  165 feet  a long the  s t reet  f ront ing  the pro jec t  
and d iv id ing by the  typ ical  lo t  s ize  (14,434 SF) ,  round ing to  the neares t  who le 
un i t .  Col lec t ive ly,  the four teen commerc ia l  p roper t ies  were  determined to  have 
34 un i ts .  The number  of  un i ts  assessed to each commerc ia l  proper ty  is  
determined by  the rat io  o f  the  area of  the indiv idua l  parcel  to  the tota l  area of  
the  deve lopment  i t  is  par t  o f ,  mu l t ip l ied by  the number  of  un i ts  ca lculated for  
the  deve lopment .   

The assessment  term is  proposed to be  5 years  w i th  an in terest  ra te that  wi l l  be set  
at  the assessment  hear ing us ing the  pr ime rate  in  effec t  on  August  1,  2025,  p lus  one 
percent .  There are 14  parcels  proposed to be assessed w i th in  the pro jec t  area.  A 
pre l im inary  assessment  ro l l  ident i fy ing  proposed assessments  is  located in  
Appendix C .   

Other  fund ing  sources  for  the pro jec t  are Mun ic ipa l  State A id  Funds as we l l  as  C i ty  
funds inc luding the  Cap i ta l  Improvement  Revo lv ing Fund and Street  L ight  Revenue 
Fund.  

The pro jec t  fund ing is  summar ized as fo l lows: 

Jefferson Highway,  Elm Creek Parkway,  and Signal  Pro ject  
Pro ject  Funding Summary  

Funding Source Proposed Funding 
Specia l  Assessments  $316,519 
Munic ipa l  Sta te  Aid Funds $706,496 
Cap i ta l  Improvement  Fund $164,450 
Ci ty  Storm Revenue Fund $34,863 
Ci ty  Water  Revenue Fund $8,855 
Ci ty  Street  L igh t ing  Fund $506 
TOTAL $1,231,689 
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6. Legal Description 
The legal  descr ipt ion for  the  Jefferson H ighway,  E lm Creek Parkway,  and S ignal  
Pro jec t  is :  

Al l  parcels  adjacent  to  ad jacent  to  Jefferson H ighway f rom 10925 Jefferson 
Circ le N to E lm Creek  Parkway and a l l  parcels  ad jacent  to  E lm Creek Parkway 
f rom Jefferson H ighway to U.S.  H ighway 169,  Ci ty  o f  Champl in ,  Hennepin 
County,  Minnesota.   
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7. Neighborhood Meeting 
A Neighborhood Open House for  the Jefferson Highway,  E lm Creek Parkway,  and 
Signa l  Pro jec t  was he ld on October  22 ,  2024.  Pre l iminary  in format ion was presented 
to at tendees regard ing the  proposed improvements ,  costs ,  fund ing,  schedu le,  and 
impacts  assoc ia ted w i th the pro jec t .  Res idents  were  encouraged to leave comment 
cards or  emai l  the  C i ty ’s  general  emai l  w i th  any  comments  on the  pro jec t .  No 
comments  were  submi t ted by res idents  regarding th is  pro jec t .   
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8. Project Schedule 
The proposed schedu le for  th is  improvement  is  as  fo l lows:  

 
 
 
  

Task 
Number  

Task  
Descr ipt ion  Comple t ion  Date  

1  Ci ty  Approves Consu l tant  Contrac t  Ju ly  8,  2024 

2  Ci ty  Author izes Feas ib i l i ty  Repor t  Ju ly  8,  2024 

3  Ne ighborhood Informat ion Meet ing October  22,  2024 

4  Ci ty  Receives Feas ib i l i ty  Repor t  November  12,  
2024 

5  Publ ic  Hear ing  November  12,  
2024 

6  F inal  Des ign November  2024 –  
January  2025 

7  Adver t ise for  B ids  February  2025 

8  Award Contrac t  March 2025 

9  Ne ighborhood Meet ing Pr ior  to  Star t  o f  Construc t ion Apr i l /May 2025 

10 Cons truc t ion  May 2025 –   
September  2025  

11  Substant ia l  Complet ion  September  2025 

12 Assessment  Hear ing  October  2025 

13 F inal  Complet ion  June 2026 

14 F irs t  Payment  Due wi th 2026 Taxes  May 2026 
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9. Conclusions and Recommendations 
1.  The ident i f ied s t reets  have exper ienced sur face deter iorat ion w i th  

s igni f icant  c rack ing  and set t lement  areas.    

2 .  The Ci ty ’s  Pavement  Management  Program inc ludes pavement  ra t ings that  
ident i fy  s t reet  reconst ruc t ion  as  the best  rehabi l i ta t ive measure for  the 
pro jec t  area.  Pavement  analys is  by  so i l  bor ings ident i f ied pavement  
sect ion  deter iorat ion.  Based on the  above fac tors ,  the recommended 
pavement  rehabi l i ta t ion method for  the pro jec t  area is  a mi l l  and over lay  
wi th spot  curb and s idewalk  rep lacement .  

3.  I t  is  the recommendat ion of  WSB and C i ty  s taff  tha t  the  C i ty  Counc i l  
accept  th is  feas ib i l i ty  repor t  and ca l l  for  a pub l ic  hear ing on the proposed 
improvements  cons is tent  w i th Minnesota State  Sta tute No.  429 govern ing 
publ ic  improvements .  Based on the  in format ion conta ined wi th in  th is  
repor t ,  the proposed improvements  as  descr ibed can be cons idered to  be 
necessary,  cost-effec t ive,  and feas ib le f rom an eng ineer ing s tandpo in t .  
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Figure 1 – Project Location Map 

Figure 2 – Preliminary Layout 

Figure 3 – Typical Sections 

Figure 4 – Existing Pavement Examples 
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Opinion of Probable Cost 
  



WSB Project: JEFFERSON HIGHWAY, ELM CREEK PARKWAY, AND SIGNALS PROJECT Design By: HRD

Project Location: CITY OF CHAMPLIN, MN Checked By: JDE

City Project No.: 22501

WSB Project No: 026107-000 Date: 11/1/2024

Item 

No.

MnDOT 

Specification 

No.

Description Unit
Estimated Total 

Quantity

Estimated Unit 

Price
Estimated Total Cost

1 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LS 1 36,000.00$        36,000.00$                

2 2104.502 REMOVE SIGN EACH 5 50.00$               250.00$                     

3 2104.502 SALVAGE SIGN EACH 3 50.00$               150.00$                     

4 2104.503 SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) L F 156 4.00$                 624.00$                     

5 2104.503 SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) L F 19 3.00$                 57.00$                       

6 2104.503 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER L F 1351 8.00$                 10,808.00$                

7 2104.503 REMOVE CONCRETE MEDIAN L F 21 25.00$               525.00$                     

8 2104.504 REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT S Y 197 15.00$               2,955.00$                  

9 2104.518 REMOVE BITUMINOUS WALK S F 1367 3.00$                 4,101.00$                  

10 2104.518 REMOVE CONCRETE WALK S F 4792 4.00$                 19,168.00$                

11 2104.601 SALVAGE AND REINSTALL LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES LS 1 5,000.00$          5,000.00$                  

12 2106.507 EXCAVATION - COMMON C Y 19 50.00$               950.00$                     

13 2106.607 AGGREGATE BACKFILL (CV) C Y 19 50.00$               950.00$                     

14 2123.610 STREET SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP BROOM) HOUR 60 170.00$             10,200.00$                

15 2130.523 WATER MGAL 108 60.00$               6,480.00$                  

16 2231.604 BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL S Y 2143 40.00$               85,720.00$                

17 2232.504 MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE (2.0") S Y 22499 3.00$                 67,497.00$                

18 2331.603 JOINT ADHESIVE L F 10157 0.50$                 5,078.50$                  

19 2360.509 TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (2;C) TON 2363 100.00$             236,300.00$              

20 2504.602 IRRIGATION SYSTEM REPAIR EACH 3 300.00$             900.00$                     

21 2504.602 ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX EACH 4 600.00$             2,400.00$                  

22 2521.518 3" BITUMINOUS WALK S F 873 9.00$                 7,857.00$                  

23 2521.518 4" CONCRETE WALK S F 1267 8.00$                 10,136.00$                

24 2521.518 6" CONCRETE WALK S F 1949 18.00$               35,082.00$                

25 2531.503 CONCRETE CURB  & GUTTER DESIGN SPECIAL L F 30 35.00$               1,050.00$                  

26 2531.503 CONCRETE CURB  & GUTTER DESIGN SPECIAL 1 L F 1319 35.00$               46,165.00$                

27 2531.504 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT S Y 197 70.00$               13,790.00$                

28 2531.602 CONCRETE MEDIAN NOSE-SPECIAL L F 11 1,000.00$          11,000.00$                

29 2531.618 TRUNCATED DOMES S F 404 70.00$               28,280.00$                

30 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 25,000.00$        25,000.00$                

31 2563.502 INSTALL SIGN EACH 3 150.00$             450.00$                     

32 2564.518 SIGN PANELS TYPE C S F 26 60.00$               1,560.00$                  

33 2573.501 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT LS 1 5,000.00$          5,000.00$                  

34 2573.502 STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION EACH 37 200.00$             7,400.00$                  

35 2573.503 SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD FIBER L F 1449 4.00$                 5,796.00$                  

36 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW C Y 58 45.00$               2,610.00$                  

37 2574.508 FERTILIZER TYPE 3 LB 18 2.00$                 36.00$                       

38 2575.504 SODDING TYPE LAWN S Y 246 30.00$               7,380.00$                  

39 2575.508 HYDRAULIC STABILIZED FIBER MATRIX LB 153 3.00$                 459.00$                     

40 2575.523 WATER MGAL 6 50.00$               300.00$                     

41 2575.604 SITE RESTORATION S Y 269 15.00$               4,035.00$                  

42 2582.503 4" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP L F 2577 2.00$                 5,154.00$                  

43 2582.503 12" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP L F 318 6.00$                 1,908.00$                  

44 2582.503 4" DBLE LINE MULTI COMP L F 313 12.00$               3,756.00$                  

45 2582.503 24" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP L F 292 35.00$               10,220.00$                

46 2582.503 4" BROKEN LINE MULTI COMP L F 1190 2.00$                 2,380.00$                  

47 2582.518 PAVT MSSG MULTI  COMP S F 523 12.00$               6,276.00$                  

48 2582.518 CROSSWALK MULTI COMP S F 1656 7.00$                 11,592.00$                

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 750,785.50$              

CONTINGENCY TOTAL (10%) 75,078.55$                

SUBTOTAL 825,864.05$              

INDIRECT COST TOTAL (15%) 123,879.61$              

TOTAL 949,744.00$              

49 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LS 1 11,000.00$        11,000.00$                

50 2102.518 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL S F 26 10.00$               260.00$                     

51 2104.503 SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) L F 450 3.00$                 1,350.00$                  

52 2104.504 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT S Y 1000 5.00$                 5,000.00$                  

53 2231.604 BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL S Y 1000 40.00$               40,000.00$                

54 2582.518 PAVT MSSG MULTI  COMP S F 26 12.00$               312.00$                     

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 57,922.00$                

CONTINGENCY TOTAL (10%) 5,792.20$                  

SUBTOTAL 63,714.20$                

INDIRECT COST TOTAL (15%) 9,557.13$                  

TOTAL 73,271.00$                

OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

A. STATE AID SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS

B. LOCAL SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS



54 2104.502 REMOVE CASTING EACH 11 100.00$             1,100.00$                  

55 2104.503 REMOVE SEWER PIPE (STORM) L F 8 15.00$               120.00$                     

56 2503.503 18" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V L F 4 110.00$             440.00$                     

57 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER EACH 2 800.00$             1,600.00$                  

58 2506.502 ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING EACH 2 1,000.00$          2,000.00$                  

59 2506.502 CASTING ASSEMBLY EACH 11 1,300.00$          14,300.00$                

60 2506.503 CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DES 48-4020 L F 10 800.00$             8,000.00$                  

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 27,560.00$                

CONTINGENCY TOTAL (10%) 2,756.00$                  

SUBTOTAL 30,316.00$                

INDIRECT COST TOTAL (15%) 4,547.40$                  

TOTAL 34,863.00$                

61 2104.502 REMOVE GATE VALVE &  BOX EACH 1 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                  

62 2504.602 8" GATE VALVE & BOX EACH 1 6,000.00$          6,000.00$                  

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 7,000.00$                  

CONTINGENCY TOTAL (10%) 700.00$                     

SUBTOTAL 7,700.00$                  

INDIRECT COST TOTAL (15%) 1,155.00$                  

TOTAL 8,855.00$                  

63 2104.502 REMOVE LIGHTING UNIT EACH 1 400.00$             400.00$                     

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 400.00$                     

CONTINGENCY TOTAL (10%) 40.00$                       

SUBTOTAL 440.00$                     

INDIRECT COST TOTAL (15%) 66.00$                       

TOTAL 506.00$                     

64 SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS LS 1 130,000.00$      130,000.00$              

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 130,000.00$              

CONTINGENCY TOTAL (10%) 13,000.00$                

SUBTOTAL 143,000.00$              

INDIRECT COST TOTAL (15%) 21,450.00$                

TOTAL 164,450.00$              

GRAND TOTAL 1,231,689.00$           

DISCLAIMER:

In review of this Opinion of Probable Cost, the Client understands that the Consultant has no control over the availability of labor, equipment or materials, market conditions, or the 

Contractor’s method of pricing. This Opinion of Probable Cost is made on the basis of the Consultant’s professional judgment and experience. The Consultant makes no warranty, 

expressed or implied, regarding the ultimate bids or negotiated cost of the Work.

C. LOCAL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

D. WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS

E. LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS

F.  SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS
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Appendix C 
 

Assessment Map 

Preliminary Assessment Roll  
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Date: 11/1/2024 NO. MILL AND

WSB Project No.: 026107-000 ZIP UNITS OVERLAY STREET

ID PID NO OWNER NAME BLDG_NUM ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS CITY ST CODE USE RESID. 9,309.93$                   

1 3112021240073 CHENS 668 PROPERTY LLC 11452 JEFFERSON CT N 21873 MAJESTIC DR ST. AUGUSTA MN 55320 COMMERCIAL 1.20 $11,172

2 3112021240074 HEARTLAND PROPS BLAINE LLC 11438 JEFFERSON CT N 10087 DOGWOOD ST NW COON RAPIDS MN 55448 COMMERCIAL 0.99 $9,245

3 3112021240075 CSP MN DST 11430 JEFFERSON CT N C/O CONTINENTIAL GROUP, 1907 WAYZATA BLVD #250 WAYZATA MN 55391 COMMERCIAL 1.46 $13,602

4 3112021310018 K-BERGER 10 LLC 11218 COMMERCE DR N ATTN PETE SPOHN, 7320 EASTMAN AVE MIDLAND MI 48642 COMMERCIAL 1.12 $10,390

5 3112021310022 LAST BUT NOT LEASED LLC 11209 COMMERCE DR N 14513 CLOQUET ST DAYTON MN 55327 COMMERCIAL 0.27 $2,467

6 3112021310023 TEJ PROPERTIES LLC 11217 COMMERCE DR N 7074 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN CENTER MN 55429 COMMERCIAL 0.27 $2,467

7 3112021310024 BECHARD CHIROPRACTIC P A 11225 COMMERCE DR N 11225 COMMERCE DR N CHAMPLIN MN 55316 COMMERCIAL 0.27 $2,467

8 3112021310017 LOIS V LLC 11190 COMMERCE DR N 320 EDGEWOOD AVE N GOLDEN VALLEY MN 55427 COMMERCIAL 0.92 $8,537

9 3112021310020 PIONEER ACRES INC 11175 COMMERCE DR N C/O COPPERWOOD MANAGEMENT, 18258 MINNETONKA BLVD #205 WAYZATA MN 55391 COMMERCIAL 1.32 $12,308

10 3112021310016 WODZIAK FAMILY PTRNSHP LP 11186 COMMERCE DR N ATTN:  ERIKA JOHNSON, 11186 COMMERCE DR CHAMPLIN MN 55316 COMMERCIAL 1.11 $10,334

11 3112021310014 11150 COMMERCE DR LLC 11150 COMMERCE DR N C/O KEITH CASTONGUAY, 11150 COMMERCE DR N CHAMPLIN MN 55316 COMMERCIAL 1.35 $12,596

12 3112021310015 11132 COMMERCE LANE LLC 11132 COMMERCE LN N 7641 DALLAS LANE N MAPLE GROVE MN 55311 COMMERCIAL 1.08 $10,092

13 3112021310021 GKI IDUSTRIAL MPLS LLC 11100 JEFFERSON HWY N C/O INVESTCORP INTN'L REALTY, 280 PARK AVENUE 36TH FL WEST NEW YORK NY 10017 INDUSTRIAL 9.57 $89,087

14 3112021340006 B9 CHAMPLIN DC LLC 9000 109TH AVE N C/O LINK LOGISTICS, P O BOX 2980 CHICAGO IL 60690 INDUSTRIAL 13.08 $121,755

34 $316,519

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL

JEFFERSON HIGHWAY, ELM CREEK PARKWAY, AND SIGNALS PROJECT
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Coring Report 
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Pavement Investigation Report 
 
To: City of Champlin 
 11955 Champlin Dr 
 Champlin, MN, 55316 
 
Date: August 27, 2024 
 
Re: Pavement Investigation 
 Jefferson Hwy Street Improvements 
 R-026107-000 
 
 

 
WSB is pleased to submit this report detailing the results of our field pavement investigation and 
recommendations for pavement rehabilitation. 
 
Our field investigation included documenting the existing pavement conditions, obtaining 
pavement cores, power or hand auger drilling through any existing aggregate base and 
measuring and visually classify both the aggregate base and the immediate underlying subbase 
or subgrade material.   
 
Based on the field data obtained and summarized in our report, we are providing 
recommendations on reconstruction or rehabilitation techniques that we feel would be both viable 
and bring the most value to meet the project goals. The recommendations provided are based 
solely on our understanding of those goals. Therefore many other pavement rehabilitation 
techniques may also be feasible.  
 
An aerial map with the approximate core locations and a summary table of the field data obtained 
at each location are presented in this report. Photographs of the pavement cores obtained, along 
with photographs of the existing pavement surface conditions at those locations can be found in 
the Appendix. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to provide our professional services as part of your project and we 
look forward to working with you again.  
 
If you have any questions about this report or the recommendations it contains, please don’t 
hesitate to contact us.   
 
Sincerely,  
  

 
Matt Indihar, PE       Sam Lundquist  
Pavement Management      Pavement Management 
mindihar@wsbeng.com      slundquist@wsbeng.com  
218.341.3614       612.214.5949 
 
 
 

mailto:mindihar@wsbeng.com
mailto:slundquist@wsbeng.com
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Project Understanding: 
 
We understand the City of Champlin is seeking to improve their existing bituminous pavements at 
Jefferson Hwy from Elm Creek Pkwy to 109th Ave N through reconstruction or rehabilitation 
construction techniques. Our services were requested to aid the design team in preparing 
projects plans and specifications. The proposed pavement rehabilitation area includes Jefferson 
Hwy from Elm Creek Pkwy to 109th Ave N. We have assumed the roadway receives standard 
daily traffic for a commercial l through street.   
 
Field Exploration: 
 
WSB performed the field exploration outlined in this report on July 20, 2024. A total of twelve (12) 
locations were cored and bored within the proposed pavement rehabilitation area. Precise core 
locations were selected to best represent the pavement condition in the vicinity surrounding the 
core. The approximate locations investigated and presented in this report are shown in Figure 1. 
 
 

 
 

Figure 1: Core Location Map 
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Summary of Field Exploration:  
 

The twelve (12) cores obtained in this area had bituminous depths ranging from 6 inches to 9 
inches, with a wear or top lift ranging from 1.25 inches to 2.25 inches with 3+ lifts of material at 
each location. The condition of each core and it’s apparent lifts of asphalt were classified based 
on condition, and the condition of the cores and lifts ranged from poor to good condition with poor 
cores exhibiting raveling and cracking. The aggregate base appeared to be sand with trace 
gravel, brown in color, and ranged in depths from 6 inches to greater than 12 inches. The 
subbase in general was identified as fine-medium grained sand, brown in color. Locations 5-12 
hand augers were performed to 12” in depth with no apparent change in material. The pavement 
in the Project Area exhibited various amounts of surface stripping and transverse and longitudinal 
cracking throughout. Refer to field notes for more detailed distresses for each sample location. 
 
Our Field Data is further detailed in Table 1 and the Photo Log located in the Appendix. 
 
Recommendations for Rehabilitation: 
 
Based on the conditions of the existing bituminous and subsurface data gathered by WSB, we 

are recommending two rehabilitation techniques be considered. 

Jefferson Hwy and Elm Creek Pkwy Intersection   

Due to extensive surface deterioration and raveling throughout the cores we recommend a full 

depth pavement removal and replacement. This would include the complete removal and 

disposal of the existing bituminous pavements.  

While complete pavement removal and replacement will optimize the performance of the 

intersection, we understand the remainder of the improvements to Jefferson Hwy include a mill 

and overlay, which are improvements that will extend the life of the pavement. Therefore an 

alternate improvement option to this intersection would be to continue the mill and overlay 

throughout and provide patching in specific areas as needed. 

 

Jefferson Hwy from Elm Creek Pkwy to 109th Ave N 

Since the base lift of pavement in each sample location through this area was classified and 

being in good or fair condition, one option available to the city is a mill and overlay. This would 

involve grinding off a portion of the in-place asphalt surface and replacing it with a new 

bituminous wearing course over the entire surface. A mill and overlay may only eliminate some of 

the surface distresses, thus it is common to see cracks reflecting through the new pavement 

within a few years. However, this option provides a new driving surface while utilizing the existing 

lift in the bottom portion of the pavement. It is important to note that additional patching would be 

anticipated on areas with thinner bituminous that may be encountered once the surface is milled. 

We recommend that the milling be between 1.5 inches and 2 inches and replaced with a 2-inch 

wear course. WSB can provide additional information on best practices for mill/overlay and 

pavement replacement projects if needed. 

The deciding factor between these possible options may be largely dependent on the price 

difference at the time of bidding, project timelines and contractor availability. Both options 

presented should provide a long-term solution with similar maintenance requirements and total 

life expectancies.  
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Key Considerations: 

The import or export of any excess base aggregates associated with the recommended 

rehabilitation techniques should be considered. The quantity will be highly dependent on 

designed profiles and structure limitations such as utility structures and any adjacent curb/gutter 

or driveway tie in elevations.  

Any unstable base soils discovered during a test roll would likely require sub cutting and 

replacement. Potential costs associated with these corrections should be anticipated.  

Pavement Design: 

The new bituminous pavement section and pavement mix type should be designed and specified 

by a Civil Engineer in consideration of the loads, climate, desired life expectancy and other key 

factors. If requested, WSB can provide a pavement design for this project.  

Limitations: 

The field data presented should be considered approximate and only valid for the location 
investigated. We have assumed smooth transitions of the similar materials between locations 
when formulating the recommendations provided.  
 
Our recommendations are based solely on the data obtained through our limited field 

investigations and our experience with similar reconstructive and rehabilitation work for the locale. 

We consider local contractor experience and industry costs associated with the various 

rehabilitation techniques available in conjunction with project specific details.   

 
Appendix: 

• Table 1 Existing Pavement Section Details 

• Photographs of Cores 

• Photographs of Existing Surface Condition 
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Core ID Location
Number 
of Lanes

Pavement 
Width (ft)

Curb and 
Gutter

Surface Distresses
Bituminous 
Depth (in)

Lift Thickness (in) and Condition Base Depth and Description
Subbase or Subgrade 

Description

1
Elm Creek Parkway 

West Bound
4 58 Yes

Surface stripping, Transverse Cracking, Some 
longitudinal cracking

9
2.25" - Wear

(3+ Lifts of Material)
Poor - Raveling

6" - Sand trace gravel, brown f-m Sand, Brown

2
Elm Creek Parkway & 

Jefferson Hwy 
Intersection

N/A
130 

(intersection 
width)

No
Surface Stripping, Patching, transverse, longitudinal 

cracking
7.5

2" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Poor - Raveling
8.5" - Sand trace gravel, brown f-m Sand, Brown

3
Jefferson Hwy South 

Bound
2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Longitudinal, transverse cracking 6.5

1.75" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Fair - Some base layer raveling
10" - Sand trace gravel, brown f-m Sand, Brown

4
Jefferson Hwy South 

Bound
2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Longitudinal cracking 6

1.75" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Fair - Some base layer raveling
12" - Sand trace gravel, brown f-m Sand, Brown

5
Jefferson Hwy South 

Bound
2 22 Yes Surface stripping, patching, transverse cracking 6

1.75" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Good Condition
12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown

Did not reach apparent 
change in material

6
Jefferson Hwy South 

Bound
2 35 Yes Surface stripping, patching, transverse cracking 6.5

1.5" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Fair - Some base layer raveling
12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown

Did not reach apparent 
change in material

7
Jefferson Hwy South 

Bound
2 40 Yes Surface stripping, Longitudinal, transverse cracking 6

1.5" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Fair - Some base layer raveling
12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown

Did not reach apparent 
change in material

8
Jefferson Hwy North 

Bound
2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Transverse, Longitudinal cracking 6.25

1.5" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Fair - Some base layer raveling
12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown

Did not reach apparent 
change in material

9
Jefferson Hwy North 

Bound
3 36 Yes Surface stripping, Transverse, Longitudinal cracking 6.75

2.25" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material)

Fair - Some base layer raveling
13+" - Sand trace gravel, brown

Did not reach apparent 
change in material

10
Jefferson Hwy North 

Bound
2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Transverse cracking 7.25

2.25" - Wear
(3+ Lifts of Material

Fair - Some base layer raveling
12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown

Did not reach apparent 
change in material

11 Jefferson Hwy North 
Bound

2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Longitudinal cracking 6.5
1.5" - Wear

(3+ Lifts of Material)
Fair - Some base layer raveling

12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown
Did not reach apparent 

change in material

12 Jefferson Hwy North 
Bound

2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Some transverse cracking 6.5
1.25" - Wear

(3+ Lifts of Material)
Fair - Some base layer raveling

12+" - Sand trace gravel, brown
Did not reach apparent 

change in material

Table 1: Existing Pavement Section Details



Core 1  

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Elm Creek 
Parkway West 

Bound 
4 58 Yes 

Surface stripping, Transverse 
Cracking, Some longitudinal 

cracking 
 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

9 
2.25" - Wear 

(3+ Lifts of Material) 
Poor - Raveling 

6" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown f-m Sand, Brown 

 



Core 2  

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Elm Creek 
Parkway & 

Jefferson Hwy  
N/A 130 (intersection 

width) No Surface Stripping, Patching, 
transverse, longitudinal cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

7.5 
2" - Wear 

(3+ Lifts of Material) 
Poor - Raveling 

8.5" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown f-m Sand, Brown 

 



Core 3 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
South Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Longitudinal, 

transverse cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6.5 

1.75" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

10" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown f-m Sand, Brown 

 



Core 4 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
South Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, 

Longitudinal cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6 

1.75" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown f-m Sand, Brown 

 



Core 5 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
South Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, patching, 

transverse cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6 
1.75" - Wear 

(3+ Lifts of Material) 
Good Condition 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 6 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
South Bound 2 35 Yes Surface stripping, patching, 

transverse cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6.5 

1.5" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 7 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
South Bound 2 40 Yes Surface stripping, Longitudinal, 

transverse cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6 

1.5" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 8 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
North Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Transverse, 

Longitudinal cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6.25 

1.5" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 9 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
North Bound 3 36 Yes Surface stripping, Transverse, 

Longitudinal cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6.75 

2.25" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

13+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 10 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
North Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, 

Transverse cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

7.25 

2.25" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 11 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
North Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, 

Longitudinal cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6.5 

1.5" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 

 



Core 12 

Street Photos 

   

Core Photos 

   

Location Number of 
Lanes 

Roadway 
Width (ft) 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Surface Distresses 

Jefferson Hwy 
North Bound 2 22 Yes Surface stripping, Some 

transverse cracking 

 

Bituminous 
Depth (in) 

Lift Thickness 
and Condition 

Base Depth and 
Description 

Subbase or 
Subgrade 

Description 

6.5 

1.25" - Wear 
(3+ Lifts of Material) 

Fair - Some base layer 
raveling 

12+" - Sand trace gravel, 
brown 

Did not reach apparent 
change in material 
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Proposed Signal Improvements Memo 
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Memorandum 
 
To: Heather Nelson, PE, City Engineer 
 
From: Erik Seiberlich, WSB  
 
CC: Jennifer Edison, PE, WSB 
 
Date: October 11, 2024 
 
Re: Jefferson Highway, Elm Creek Parkway, and Signals Project 
 Proposed Signal Improvements Report 
 City Project No. 22501 
 WSB Project No. 026107-000 

 

 
Operations Analysis 
 
Turning movement counts were collected for each of the intersections on August 7, 2024. Figure 
1 shows the Elm Creek Parkway peak hour turning movement volumes and Figure 2 shows the 
White Oaks Trail peak hour turning movement volumes. 
 
F1. Jefferson Highway & Elm Creek Parkway – Existing A.M. and P.M. Peak Hour Volumes 
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F2. Jefferson Highway & White Oaks Trail – Existing A.M. and P.M. Peak Hour Volumes 

 
 
Traffic operations analysis was performed using a Synchro model. For the intersection of 
Jefferson Highway and Elm Creek Parkway, modifications to the geometry included changing the 
southbound approach from dual left turn lanes and a shared through/right turn lane to single left 
run, through and right turn lanes. Flashing yellow arrow (FYA) left turn phasing was added for all 
approaches at both intersections. Signal timing for the models was set to 90 and 120 second 
cycles with optimized phasing. 
 
The inputs for the scenarios included the following: 

• Elm Creek Parkway Intersection 

o existing a.m. peak hour traffic volumes and proposed geometry with FYA signal 

phasing 

o existing p.m. peak hour traffic volumes and proposed geometry with FYA signal 

phasing 

o a.m. peak hour traffic volumes increased by 25% and proposed geometry with 

FYA signal phasing 

o p.m. peak hour traffic volumes increased by 25% and proposed geometry with 

FYA signal phasing 

• White Oaks Trail Intersection 

o existing a.m. peak hour traffic volumes and inplace geometry with FYA signal 

phasing 

o existing p.m. peak hour traffic volumes and inplace geometry with FYA signal 

phasing 

o a.m. peak hour traffic volumes increased by 25% and inplace geometry with FYA 

signal phasing 

o p.m. peak hour traffic volumes increased by 25% and inplace geometry with FYA 

signal phasing 

 
The analysis results, shown in Tables 1 and 2 for Elm Creek Parkway, and Tables 3 and 4 for 
White Oaks Trail, indicate that both intersections are expected to operate acceptably with the 
modified geometry and FYA phasing. 95th percentile queue lengths are shown for movements of 
concern at the Elm Creek Parkway intersection. The northbound dual left turn bays provide about 
275 feet of storage each. The westbound dual left turn bays provide about 200 feet of storage 
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each and the through movement has about 300 feet of storage before a queue would extend to 
the TH 169 intersection. None of the 95th percentile queue lengths are shown to extend near or 
beyond the storage area provided. 

 
T1. Jefferson Highway & Elm Creek Parkway – Existing Traffic and Proposed Geometry 

 
 

T2. Jefferson Highway & Elm Creek Parkway – 25% Increase in Traffic and Proposed 
Geometry 

 
 

T3. Jefferson Highway & White Oaks Trail – Existing Traffic and Proposed Geometry 

 
 

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right

NB <10 (A) 17 (B) <10 (A) 38 (D) [111] 19 (B) <10 (A)

WB 36 (D) 29 (C ) <10 (A) 39 (D) [55] 31 (C ) [82] <10 (A)

SB <10 (A) 16 (B) <10 (A) 42 (D) 21 (B) <10 (A)

EB 38 (D) 40 (D)

* Delay measured in seconds per vehicle

** Queue is measured in feet.

Intersection AM Peak PM Peak

Control Location Approach

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue]** Intersection

Delay*

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue] Intersection

Delay*

Tr
af

fi
c 

Si
gn

al Jefferson 

Highway & 

Elm Creek 

Parkway

18 (B) 27 (C )

24 (C ) 25 (C )

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right

NB 10 (B) 18 (B) <10 (A) 40 (D) [138] 20 (B) <10 (A)

WB 38 (D) 29 (C) <10 (A) 42 (D) [69] 31 (C) [99] <10 (A)

SB 11 (B) 17 (B) <10 (A) 44 (D) 22 (C) <10 (A)

EB 39 (D) 43 (D)

* Delay measured in seconds per vehicle

** Queue is measured in feet.

24 (C) 27 (C)

Intersection AM Peak PM Peak

Control Location Approach

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue]** Intersection

Delay*

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue] Intersection

Delay*

Tr
af

fi
c 

Si
gn

al Jefferson 

Highway & 

Elm Creek 

Parkway

19 (B) 29 (C )

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right

NB 19 (B) 11 (B) <10 (A) 21 (C ) 12 (B) <10 (A)

WB 17 (B) 18 (B)

SB 19 (B) 21 (C )

EB 18 (B) 20 (B)

* Delay measured in seconds per vehicle

** Queue is measured in feet.

<10 (A)

<10 (A) <10 (A)

Intersection AM Peak PM Peak

Control Location Approach

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue]** Intersection

Delay*

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue] Intersection

Delay*

Tr
af

fi
c 

Si
gn

al Jefferson 

Highway & 

White Oaks 

Trail

10 (B) 12 (B)
<10 (A)

<10 (A)<10 (A)



Page 4 

C:\ACC\ACCDocs\WSB\026107-000\Project Files\Admin\Feasibility\Memo for signal improvements.docx 

T4. Jefferson Highway & White Oaks Trail – 25% Increase in Traffic and Proposed 
Geometry 

 
 

Infrastructure Improvements 
 
A field evaluation of the traffic signal infrastructure was performed in October 2024. The purpose 
of the evaluation was to identify what modifications would be necessary to upgrade the signal to 
provide flashing yellow arrow (FYA) signal indications for all approaches, and to accommodate 
the proposed change in geometry for the southbound approach at the Elm Creek Parkway 
intersection. The necessary modifications at each of the intersections include: 

• New TS2 traffic signal cabinet (can utilize inplace foundation) 

• New Econolite controllers 

• Eight FYA (4-indication signal heads) – two for each approach 

• Four R10-12a mast arm signs 

• Labor (involves installation of all components, and disconnecting/reconnecting 

conductors) 

• Traffic control 

 
The estimated cost for the improvements at each intersection is $55,000 - $65,000 ($110,000 to 
$130,000 total).  
 
I am available at your earliest convenience to discuss this report. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to call me at 612.508.5996.  
 
 
 

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right

NB 20 (B) 12 (B) <10 (A) 23 (C ) 13 (B) <10 (A)

WB 17 (B) 20 (B)

SB 19 (B) 23 (C )

EB 18 (B) 22 (B)

* Delay measured in seconds per vehicle

** Queue is measured in feet.

<10 (A) <10 (A)

<10 (A)

<10 (A)<10 (A)

Intersection AM Peak PM Peak

Control Location Approach

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue]** Intersection

Delay*

Approach Delay*

(LOS) [95% Queue] Intersection

Delay*

Tr
af

fi
c 

Si
gn

al Jefferson 

Highway & 

White Oaks 

Trail

10 (B) 13 (B)
<10 (A)
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